revenue, comprised of its share of the output by the unincorporated arrangement, and associated expenses. All such
amounts have been measured in proportion to the Company’s 30% interest in the arrangement. These amounts have been
recorded in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements and are classified according to their nature.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Imperial Metals Corporation | March 31, 2021 |   Financial Statements | # 6

4. REVISED COMPARATIVE CONSOLIDATED INFORMATION

In accordance with IFRS the acquisition of the 30% interest in the Red Chris Joint Venture is accounted for as a business
combination. During the third quarter of 2020 the provisional fair values were finalized taking into consideration updated
information obtained during the measurement period.

The comparative information on the statement of equity as at March 31, 2020 was revised to reflect the adjustments to the
provisional amounts:

  March 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Adjusted

Total Assets  $1,061,851 $44,321 $1,106,172
Total Liabilities  $332,335 $47,257 $379,592
Retained Earnings  $361,578 $(2,936) $358,642
Total Equity  $729,516 $(2,936) $726,580

The comparative information on the statement of consolidated loss and comprehensive loss for three months ended March 31,
2020 was revised to reflect the adjustments to the provisional amounts:

  Three Months Ended March 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cost of sales  $(28,274) $(784) $(29,058)
Loss from Mine Operations  $(309) $(784) $(1,093)
Other Finance Expense   $(1,698) $103 $(1,595)
Loss before Taxes from continuing operations  $(5,362) $(887) $(6,249)
Income and Mining Tax Recovery  $(848) $240 $(608)
Net Loss   $(6,210) $(647) $(6,857)
Total Comprehensive Income   $(5,601) $(647) $(6,248)

The comparative information on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2020 was
revised to reflect the adjustments to the provisional amounts:

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Loss before Taxes   $(5,362) $(887) $(6,249)
Depletion and depreciation  $8,759 $784 $9,543
Accretion of future site reclamation provisions   $664 $103 $767

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Imperial Metals Corporation | March 31, 2021 |   Financial Statements | # 7

5. INVENTORY

 March 31
2021

December 31
2020

Stockpile ore $10,444 $9,873
Concentrate 1,550 1,725
Supplies 31,752 31,643
Total inventories 43,746 43,241
Less non-current inventories included in other assets (Note 7) (31,384) (30,821)
Total current inventories  $12,362 $12,420

During the three month period ended March 31, 2021 inventory of $33,098 was recognized in cost of sales (March 31, 2020-
$24,601). As at March 31, 2020, the Company had $23,906 (December 31, 2020-$23,893) of inventory pledged as security for
debt.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Imperial Metals Corporation | March 31, 2021 |   Financial Statements | # 8

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES

Mineral

Properties
being

Depleted

Mineral Properties not being
Depleted

Cost

Projects
not in

Production

Exploration
& Evaluation

Assets
Plant &

Equipment Total
Balance December 31, 2019   $667,445 $2,568 $173,588 $562,193 $1,405,794
Additions and reclass 20,676 13,801 (1,428) 40,605 73,654
Change in estimates of future site
reclamation provisions 9,946 - (43) - 9,903

Disposals - - - (1,255) (1,255)
Foreign exchange movement - - (130) (16) (146)
Balance December 31, 2020 698,067 16,369 171,987 601,527 1,487,950
Additions  1,817 6,046 94 8,851 16,808
Change in estimates of future site
reclamation provisions   (19,694) - - - (19,694)

Foreign exchange movement - - (80) (10) (90)
Balance March 31, 2021 $680,190 $22,415 $172,001 $610,368 $1,484,974

 Mineral
Properties

being
Depleted

Mineral Properties not being
Depleted

Accumulated depletion &
 depreciation & impairment losses

Projects
not in

Production

Exploration
& Evaluation

Assets
Plant &

Equipment

Total
Balance December 31, 2019 $263,156   $  - $1,645 $204,832 $469,633
Depletion and depreciation 17,613 - - 22,065 39,678
Disposals - - - (829) (829)
Foreign exchange movement - - - (16) (16)
Balance December 31, 2020 280,769   - 1,645 226,052 508,466
Depletion and depreciation  6,213 - - 4,911 11,124
Foreign exchange movement - - - (10) (10)
Balance March 31, 2021 $286,982 $   - $1,645 $230,953 $519,580
Carrying Amount
Balance December 31, 2019 $404,289 $2,568 $171,943 $357,361 $936,161
Balance December 31, 2020 $417,298 $16,369 $170,342 $375,475 $979,484
Balance March 31, 2021 $393,208 $22,415 $170,356 $379,415 $965,394

At March 31, 2021, the net carrying value of the deferred stripping costs was $19,630 (December 31, 2020-$21,001) and is
included in mineral properties.

At March 31, 2021, leased mobile equipment at cost of $7,245 (December 31, 2020-$5,124) and accumulated depreciation
of $1,158 (December 31, 2020-$1,062) were included with plant and equipment.

At March 31, 2021, the Company had provided $28,370 (December 31, 2020-$28,370) of security for reclamation bonding
obligations by securing certain plant and equipment.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS